数量有限, 从而实现内存占用与查询效率的平衡.
 1.3   动态向量索引
伴随向量数据体量的迅猛增长, 其更新频率也呈现爆炸式提升. 例如, YouTube每分钟有超过 500 h的视频内
容上传 [44], 京东每天有亿级的图像数据产生 [45], 阿里巴巴在双十一期间产生超 500 PB非结构化数据 [20]. 对于传统
向量索引, 处理更新的策略就是定期重建整个索引, 这在实际生产环境中成本极高, 种种需求催生了动态向量索引
的研究.
动态向量索引的研究方向主要包括两方面. (1) 一方面是改进现有索引算法, 使其支持更新操作, 从而避免频
繁重建整个索引. 这方面的两个代表性工作是微软提出的 SPFresh[17]与 FreshDiskANN[18], 二者分别基于 SPANN和

English abstract). [doi: 10.3969/j.issn.1008-0716.2023.04.004]
[3]
 Indyk P, Motwani R. Approximate nearest neighbors: Towards removing the curse of dimensionality. In: Proc. of the 13th Annual ACM
Symp. on Theory of Computing. Dallas: ACM, 1998. 604–613. [doi: 10.1145/276698.276876]
[4]
 Malkov YA, Yashunin DA. Efficient  and robust  approximate nearest  neighbor search using hierarchical  navigable small  world graphs.
IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2020, 42(4): 824–836. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2018.2889473]
[5]
 Ono N, Matsui Y. Relative NN-descent: A fast index construction for graph-based approximate nearest neighbor search. In: Proc. of the
31st ACM Int’l Conf. on Multimedia. Ottawa: ACM, 2023. 1659–1667. [doi: 10.1145/1963405.1963487]
[6]
 Dong W, Moses C, Li K. Efficient k-nearest neighbor graph construction for generic similarity measures. In: Proc. of the 20th Int’l Conf.
on World Wide Web. Hyderabad: ACM, 2011. 577–586. [doi: 10.1145/1963405.1963487]
[7]
 Harwood B, Drummond T. FANNG: Fast approximate nearest neighbour graphs. In: Proc. of the 2016 IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition. Las Vegas: IEEE, 2016. 5713–5722. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.616]
[8]
 Jégou  H,  Douze  M,  Schmid  C.  Product  quantization  for  nearest  neighbor  search.  IEEE  Trans.  on  Pattern  Analysis  and  Machine
Intelligence, 2011, 33(1): 117–128. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2010.57]
[9]

[32]
 Zhao X, Tian Y, Huang K, Zheng BL, Zhou XF. Towards efficient index construction and approximate nearest neighbor search in high-
dimensional spaces. Proc. of the VLDB Endowment, 2023, 16(8): 1979–1991. [doi: 10.14778/3594512.3594527]
[33]
 Fu C, Cai D. EFANNA: An extremely fast approximate nearest neighbor search algorithm based on KNN graph. arXiv:1609.07228, 2016.[34]
 Dasgupta  S,  Sinha  K.  Randomized  partition  trees  for  exact  nearest  neighbor  search.  In:  Proc.  of  the  26th  Annual  Conf.  on  Learning
Theory. 2013. 317–337.
[35]
 Zheng  BL,  Xi  Z,  Weng  LG,  Hung  NQV,  Liu  H,  Jensen  CS.  PM-LSH:  A  fast  and  accurate  LSH  framework  for  high-dimensional
approximate NN search. Proc. of the VLDB Endowment, 2020, 13(5): 643–655. [doi: 10.14778/3377369.3377374]
[36]
 Meng JF, Wang HY, Xu J, Ogihara M. ONe index for all kernels (ONIAK): A zero re-indexing LSH solution to ANNS-ALT (after linear
transformation). Proc. of the VLDB Endowment, 2022, 15(13): 3937–3949. [doi: 10.14778/3565838.3565847]
[37]
 Ge TZ, He KM, Ke QF, Sun J. Optimized product quantization for approximate nearest neighbor search. In: Proc. of the 2013 IEEE Conf.
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Portland: IEEE, 2013. 2946–2953. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2013.379]
[38]
 Yandex AB, Lempitsky V. Efficient indexing of billion-scale datasets of deep descriptors. In: Proc. of the 2016 IEEE Conf. on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition. Las Vegas: IEEE, 2016. 2055–2063. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.226]
[39]
 Srinivasan  K,  Raman  K,  Chen  JC,  Bendersky  M,  Najork  M.  WIT:  Wikipedia-based  image  text  dataset  for  multimodal  multilingual
machine  learning.  In:  Proc.  of  the  44th  Int’l  ACM SIGIR Conf.  on  Research  and  Development  in  Information  Retrieval.  ACM,  2021.
2443–2449. [doi: 10.1145/3404835.3463257]
[40]
 Microsoft spacev-1b. 2021. https://github.com/microsoft/SPTAG/tree/main/datasets/SPACEV1B[41]
 Pan Y, Sun JX, Yu HF. LM-DiskANN: Low memory footprint in disk-native dynamic graph-based ANN indexing. In: Proc. of the 2023
IEEE Int’l Conf. on Big Data (BigData). Sorrento: IEEE, 2023. 5987–5996. [doi: 10.1109/BigData59044.2023.10386517]
[42]
 Ni JK, Xu XL, Wang YX, Li C, Yao JJ, Xiao SH, Zhang XC. DiskANN++: Efficient page-based search over isomorphic mapped graph
index using query-sensitivity entry vertex. arXiv:2310.00402, 2023.
[43]
 YouTube. 2025. https://blog.youtube/press/[44]
 Li J,  Liu HF,  Gui  CH, Chen JY,  Ni  ZY, Wang N,  Chen Y.  The design and implementation of  a  real  time visual  search system on JD
e-commerce platform. In: Proc. of the 19th Int’l Middleware Conf. Industry. Rennes: ACM, 2018. 9–16. [doi: 10.1145/3284028.3284030]
[45]
 Xu  HK,  Manohar  MD,  Bernstein  PA,  Chandramouli  B,  Wen  R,  Simhadri  HV.  In-place  updates  of  a  graph  index  for  streaming
approximate nearest neighbor search. arXiv:2502.13826, 2025.
[46]
 Qader MA, Cheng SW, Hristidis V. A comparative study of secondary indexing techniques in LSM-based NoSQL databases. In: Proc. of
the 2018 Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. Houston: ACM, 2018. 551–566. [doi: 10.1145/3183713.3196900]
[47]
 Wu LK, Lin WQ, Xiao XK, Xu YB. LSII: An indexing structure for exact real-time search on microblogs. In: Proc. of the 29th IEEE Int’l
Conf. on Data Engineering (ICDE). Brisbane: IEEE, 2013. 482–493. [doi: 10.1109/ICDE.2013.6544849]
[48]
 Alsubaiee  S,  Behm A,  Borkar  V,  Heilbron  Z,  Kim YS,  Carey  MJ,  Dreseler  M,  Li  C. Storage  management  in  AsterixDB. Proc.  of  the
VLDB Endowment, 2014, 7(10): 841–852. [doi: 10.14778/2732951.2732958]
[49]
 Shin J, Wang JG, Aref WG. The LSM RUM-tree: A log structured merge R-tree for update-intensive spatial workloads. In: Proc. of the
37th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Data Engineering (ICDE). Chania: IEEE, 2021. 2285–2290. [doi: 10.1109/ICDE51399.2021.00238]
[50]
 Xu R, Liu ZH, Hu HQ, Qian WN, Zhou AY. An efficient secondary index for spatial data based on LevelDB. In: Proc. of the 25th Int’l
Conf. on Database Systems for Advanced Applications. Jeju: Springer, 2020. 750–754. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-59419-0_50]
[51]